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1.   What changes, if any, has the state implemented in its Lifeline/Link-Up program due to changes in the federal Lifeline/Link-Up program?  Of those changes, which have been most effective in increasing the state’s telephone penetration rate?

Delaware is a federal default state with no Lifeline or Link-up programs that are state-funded. 

2.   Please provide any additional information the state wishes to submit regarding positive or negative results experienced due to adoption of new Lifeline/Link-Up procedures during the past 12 months.

See Response to No. 1

3.   Please provide any additional information the state wishes to submit regarding any administrative burdens or inefficiencies that the state has experienced due to adoption of new Lifeline/Link-Up procedures during the past 12 months.

 See Response to No. 1

4.   What is the current level of Lifeline support in the state, and are any changes scheduled to be made in the future?

As of March 2005 Delaware has 2764 customers enrolled in Life Line under the federal program.  Verizon will implement the new FCC 135% eligibility requirements on June 22, 2005.

5.   Describe the state’s Lifeline/Link-Up eligibility requirements.

Since Delaware is a federal default state the requirements for the federal program are followed.

6.   Describe the state’s Lifeline/Link-Up procedures for enrollment and certification, including documentation requirements.  Do any state agencies qualify applicants for the Lifeline/Link-Up program?

Since Delaware is a federal default state the requirements for the federal program are followed.

7.   Describe the state’s Lifeline/Link-Up procedures for verification, including documentation requirements.  If the state plans to implement a verification program, please describe.  

Since Delaware is a federal default state the requirements for the federal program are followed.

8.   Does the state now use, or is it considering implementing an electronic database to identify income-eligible households or facilitate verification or enrollment?  If yes, please describe. 

No.

9.   Describe the state’s outreach efforts.  Which outreach efforts in particular have been the most successful in increasing participation?    

There is no State Lifeline program.

10.   List suggestions for improvements to the federal Lifeline/Link-Up program.

No suggestions at this time.

11.   Does the state require all incumbent LECs to provide Lifeline/Link-Up Service to eligible subscribers?

Yes.

12.   Does the state require all competitive LECs to provide Lifeline/Link-Up Service to eligible subscribers?

No.

13.   Does the state sponsor any other low-income assistance programs that may provide alternative means for low-income consumers to access the public switched telephone network?

None that we are aware of. 
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